502321468 04/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert W. HORST	10/29/2007
Kem BHUGRA	10/25/2007
Thomas J. FOGARTY	10/25/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tibion Corporation
Street Address:	247 Santa Ana Court
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13683503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502127562

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-212-1700
Email: info@shayglenn.com
Correspondent Name: Shay Glenn LLP

Address Line 1: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210
Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10592-706.400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Capizzi
Signature:	/Frances L. Ippolito, Reg. No. 62,042/
Date:	04/23/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=10592-706-400_Assignment#page1.tif source=10592-706-400_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030269 FRAME: 0561 .H \$40.00 1368350.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): (1) Robert W. HORST (10/29/2007) **Tibion Corporation** (2) Kern BHUGRA (10/25/2007) 247 Santa Ana Court Sunnyvale, CA 94085 (3) Thomas J. FOGARTY (10/25/2007) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3. Nature of Conveyance: Name: Assignment Merger Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name City: State: Zip: Other Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No.(s) - 13/683,503 A. Title: METHODS AND DEVICES FOR DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS PREVENTION X Additional numbers attached? Yes Nο 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Frances L. Ippolito Shay Glenn LLP 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210 San Mateo, CA 94403 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 A check is enclosed that includes the total fee. Charge the \$40 fee to Deposit Account 50-4050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Frances L. Ippolito, Reg. No. 62,042 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

PATENT

REEL: 030269 FRAME: 0562

Attorney Docket No.: 57162-8012.US01

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is by Robert W. Horst, Kern Bhugra and Thomas J. Fogarty (the "Assignors"). We Assignors have invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a United States Patent Application entitled DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS PREVENTION DEVICE (the "Application") bearing Application No. 11/932,799 and filed on October 31, 2007. We Assignors authorize the Assignee, identified below, or its representatives to insert the application number of the Application when known.

Assignee, **Tibion Corporation**, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at NASA Research Park, Bldg. 19, Suite 1067, M/S 19-46, Moffett Field, CA 94035 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any toreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that they are joint owners of the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; prepare and prosecute the Application or any other applications for Patents; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

Date: 10/29/07

Date: 10-25-07

Date: 10 - 25 - 67

57162-8012/13592814.1

Mun w MM
Robert W. Horst

Kern Bhuara

Thomas J. Fodarty

PATENT

REEL: 030269 FRAME: 0563

RECORDED: 04/23/2013